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Director of Accounting 
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ON DEMAND 

April 10, 2025 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265.. 

RE: Gas License Name Change (Docket Number A-2010-2201777) 

Dear Ms. Chiavetta: 

DATE OF C?EPOSIT 

APR - 5 2025 

PA PUBLIC UrILiTY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

On May 25, 2011, Alphabuyer changed from an LLC to an Inc (see attached). , 

We sent the required documentation to your office on July 29, 2015 to update the change (see 
attached). 

However, in error the documentation only referenced the electric license (Docket# A-2015-2500133). 
Therefore, only the electric name was changed. 

I am attaching the required paperwork to update the gas license (Docket Number A-2010-2201777). 

Additionally, we would like to add the DBA to both the electric and gas licenses. The documentation 
was filed and approved on 8/26/2019 (attached). This change would be for both the gas and electric 
licenses. The name for both licenses should be: 

ALPHABUYER, INC. dba Edge On Demand 

Please feel free to contact me directly at 610-564-7506 with any question or if you.need further 



Since;ely, 

Operation 
Alphabuyer, lnc. 

ialist 

 

calphcabuyer 
Business Solutions 

DATE OF DEPOS~T 

L` 

APR - 5 2025 

pUgLIC UTL~11Y 
COMMISSION 

PA  SECRETARY'S 
eUREAU 

July 29, 2015 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 1710S-3265 

RE: Alphabuyer, LLC 

Dear Ms. Chiavetta, 

RECEIVED 
JUL 29 2015 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

I was referred to you by Stephen Jakab wlth the Bureau of Tcchnical Utility Services. 

Alphabuyer has changed from a LLC to an Inc. and each company has different FID numbers. 

We would Ilke to abandon our EGS License at Docket # A-2010-2204819. 

Attached is the new EGS application to obtain the ne cessary Iicensing for Alphabuyer, Inc. 

Please feel free to contact me directly at 630-232-0137 with any question or If you need further 
clarification. 

Thank you. 

MEH/me 

r r 

ONE SOUTH BACTON HILL ROAD, UNIT pl, MALVERN, PENNSYLVANIA 1935S 



4832845 8300 

150170391 DATE: 02-12-15 

Jcffrcy W. Bullock, Secretnry of Slate 

ADTHENT9TCJATION: 2117517 

D-e-laware  PAGE I 

2he 5ïrst State 

I, JEFFREY W. BOLLOCX, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE, DO REREBY CERTZFY "ALPHABUYER, INC." IS DULY 

INCORPORATED UNDER TRE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN 

GOOD STANDING AND RAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS TRE 

RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 

A.D. 2015. 

AND I DO BEREBY FORTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "ALPBABDYER, 

ZNC." WAS INCORPORATED ON •THE FOURTR DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2010. 

DAYE oF ~EPOSIT
 

APR - 5 2025 

PA P S8 GRFTAR~"S 
BUREAU 

ION 

~ RECE3VE® 
JUL 2 9 2015 

PA  P CRETA I~SEa BUREAUSION 

You iuey vorify thie cortiticete onlino 
at corp.dolaMaro.gov/authvur.sM:ml 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

FEBRUARY 24, 2015 DATE OF DEPOSIT 

APR - 5 2025 

PA F'U5LG U:'! iTY COMMISSIOI 
SErT/! }Y'S BUREAU 

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING: 

RECEI'0/E® 
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT, 

 
JUL 2 9 2015 

 Alphabuyer, Inc. 
PA PUBLlC UT1LTfY COMMiSS1ON 

SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Is duly quaiified as a Foreign Corporatlon under the laws of the Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvanla and remains a subsisting corporatlon so far as the records of 

this ofece show, as of the date herein. 

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY THAT, Thls Subsistence Certlficate shail not 

Imply that all fees, taxes, and penaltles owed to the Commonwealth of 

Pennsyhranla are paid. 

IN •TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have 
hereunto set my hand and caused 
the Seal of the Secretary's Oftice to 
be affixed, the day and year above 
wrltten. 

Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth 

Certification Number: 12439320-1 
VerNy this certificate online at http:!lwvw~.corporations.state.pa.uslcorp/soskblverlfy.asp 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

O mW a ~ IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-2015-2500133 

a EFFECTIVE DATE: March 17, 2016 

The Application of Alphabuyer, Inc. to begin to offer, render, furnish.or supply electricity or electric generation services as a 
broker/marketer to residential and. small commercial (25 kw and under demand) customers in all of the electric distribution 

company service territories throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or 
hearing, it has, by its report and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the 
application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and 
hereby issues, evidencing the Commission's approval, to the applicant this: 

LICENSE FOR ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLIER. 

In Witness Whereof, the PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
has caused these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary 
at its office in the city of Harrisburg this March 17, 2016. 

Secretary 



i. ) 

PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Public Meeting held October 14, 2011 

Commissioners Present: 
DATE OF DEPOSIT 

Robert F. Powelson, Chairman 
John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairman 
Wayne E. Gardner 
James H. Cawley — Absent 
Pamela A. Witmer 

Application of Alphabuyer, LLC 
to become a IicensedBroker/Marketer engaged 
in ttie business of marketing natural gas service 

APR - 5 2025 

PA PUBLI ; U s ILfTY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Docket Number: 
A-2010-2201777 

ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On September 28, 2010, Alphabuyer LLC (Alphabuyer) filed a License 

Application to operate as a broker/marketer engaged in the business of supplying natural 

gas services in the service territory of Valley Energy, National Fuel Gas Distribution 

Corporation, UGI Central Penn, UGI Penn Natural Gas of PA, Inc., UGI Utilities, Inc., 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company, T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, 

Columbia Gas, Philadelphia Gas Works, and PECO, within the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania. This application was filed pursuant to section 2208 of the Natural Gas 

Choice and Competition Act (Act) and Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 62, 

Subchapter D. 



§2208 provides in pertinent part that: 

Requirements for Natural Gas Suppliers: -No entity shall engage in the 
business of a natural gas supplier unless it holds a license issued by the 
Commission. To the extent that a natural gas distribution company provides 
natural gas supply service outside of its chartered or certificated territory, it 
also must hold a license. A license shall not be required for customers who 
make de minimis incidental sales or resales to themselves, an aftiliate or to 
other nonresidential retail gas customers. 

66 Pa. C.S. §2208. 

A natural gas supplier is defined as: 

An entity other than a natural gas distribution company, but 
including natural gas distribution company marketing affiliates, which provides 
natural gas supply services to retail gas customers utilizing the jurisdictional 
facilities of a natural gas distribution company. The tetm includes a natural gas 
distribution company that provides natural gas supply services outside its 
certificated service territories. The term includes a municipal corporation, its 
affiliates or any joint venture, to the extent that it chooses to provide natural gas 
supply services to retail customers located outside of its corporate or municipal 
limits, as applicable, other than: 

(i) as provided prior to the effective date of this chapter, pursuant to 
a certificate of public convenience if required under this title; 

(ii) total natural gas supply services in de minimis amounts; 

(iii) natural gas supply services requested by, or provided with the 
consent of, the public utility in whose certificated territory the 
services are provided; or 

(iv) natural gas supply services provided to the municipal 
corporation itself or its tenants on land it owns or leases, or is 
subject to an agreement of sale or pending condemnation, as of 
September 1, 1999, to the extent permitted by applicable law 
independent of this chapter. 

The tetm excludes an entity to the extent that it provides free gas to end-users 
under the terms of an oil or gas lease. Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
title, a natural gas supplier that is not a natural gas distribution company is not a 
public utility as defined in section 102 (relating to definitions) to the extent that 

2 



the natural gas supplier is utilizing the jurisdictional distribution facilities of a 
natural gas distribution company or is providing other services authorized by the 
Commission. 

66 Pa. C.S. § 2202. 

As used in the above definition of a natural gas supplier, the term natural 
gas supply services includes: (i) the sale or arrangement of the sale of natural gas to 
retail customers; and (ii) services that may be unbundled by the Commission under 
section 2203(3) of the Act (relating to standards for restructuring of the natural gas utility 
industry). Natural gas supply service does not include distribution service. 
66 Pa. C.S. § 2202. 

Alphabuyer states that it will not collect natural gas costs directly from retail 

supplier, is not responsible for scheduling natural gas supplies, and is not responsible forxhe 

payment of the costs of the natural gas to suppliers, producers, or NGDC's. 

Therefore, we will direct Alphabuyer to notify the Commission 45 days prior to any 

change in its business model, whereby Alphabuyer will collect natural gas costs directly 

from the retail supplier, or will be responsible for scheduling natural gas supplies, or will be 

responsible for the payment of the costs of the natural gas suppliers, producers, or NGDC's. 

Alphabuyer has stated that upon the approval of this Application, it proposes 

to provide broker/marketer services to the following customer classes: residential and small 

commercial (less than 6,000 MCF annually) customers in the service territory(s) of Valley 

Energy, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, UGI Central Penn, UGI Penn 

Natural Gas of PA, Inc., UGI Utilities, Inc., The Peoples Natural Gas Company, T.W. 

Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, Columbia Gas, Philadelphia Gas Works, 

and PECO. Alphabuyer is advised that if it wishes to serve additional classes of customers 

in the future, it must notify the Commission Secretary by letter immediately to amend its 

license accordingly. 

It is important to note that a licensee must comply with, and be govemed by, 

applicable Chapter 56 residential service regulations as set forth in the Commission Order 

, 
., 



and/or regulatory experience. Sufficient information has been provided by AlphaBuyer 

to demonstrate its financial and technical fitness in order to be licensed as a 

broker/marketer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Based on Alphabuyers expertise 

and financial information, at this time it appears that Alphabuyer is qualified to be a 

broker/marketer of natural gas supply services. 

Section 2208(c)(1), 66 Pa. C.S. §2208(c)(1), provides that a natural gas 

supplier license shall not be issued unless the applicant fumishes a bond or other security in 

a form and amount to ensure its financial responsibility. The criteria used to establish the 

form and amount of the bond or other security is set forth in the natural gas distribution 

company's tariff. The amount and form of the bond or other security may also be mutually 

agreed to between the natural gas distribution company and the natural gas supplier. 

Section 2208 also provides that should the parties fail to achieve an agreement, then the 

form and amount of bond or other financial security "shall be determined by criteria 

approved by the Commission." Alphabuyer has provided documentation to evidence its 

compliance with the Section 2208(c) bonding requirement for the following natural gas 

distribution company service territory(s): Valley Energy, National Fucl Gas Distribution 

Corporation, UGI Central Penn, UGI Penn Natural Gas of PA, Inc., UGI Utilities, Inc., 

The Peoples Natural Gas Company, T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, 

Columbia Gas, Philadelphia Gas Works, and PECO. 

. Additionally, we specifically note that the licensee must comply with, and 

ensure that its employees, agents, representatives and independent contractors comply with 

the standards of conduct and disclosure for licensees set out in Commission regulations at 

52 Pa. Code § 62.114 that were enacted to protect consumers of this Commonwealth. These 

standards include, inter alia, the provision of timely and accurate information about the 

services offered by the licensee, the practice of nondiscrimination in service in regard to 

race, color, religion, national origin, marital status, etc., the safeguarding of a customer's 

personal information, and compliance with applicable state and federal consumer protection 

5 



laws. Also, we take this opportunity to remind the licensee of its agreement to abide by, and 

to ensure that its employees, representatives, agents and independent contractors abide by 

all applicable federal and state laws, and Commission regulations, proccdures, and orders, 

including Emergency Orders, which may be issued verbally or in writing during any 

emergency situations that may unexpectedly develop from time to time in the course of 

doing business. 

Alphabuyer has published notice of its application in the Pennsylvania. 

newspapers as required by the Commission to provide service in the service tertitory of 

Valley Energy, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, UGI Central Penn, UGI Penn 

Natural Gas ofPA, Inc., UGI Utilities, lnc., The Peoples Natural Gas Company, T.W. 

Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, Philadelphia Gas Works, and PECO, and 

proofs of service to the interested parties as required by the Commission. 

Alphabuyer has provided the required Pennsylvania Emergency Management 

Agency ("PEMA") contact information. 

As of May 27, 2011, no protests have been filed. 

We find that Alphabuyer LLC: 

l. Is fit, willing and able to properly perform the service proposed in 

conformance with applicable provisions of the Public Utility Code and the Commission 

orders and regulations, specifically including 52 Pa. Code Chapter 56 (relating to Standards 

and Billing Practices for Residential Utility Service). 

2. Has agreed to abide by all Commission regulations, procedures and 

orders, including Emergency Orders, which may be issued verbally or in writing during any 

6 



emergency situations that may develop from time to time in the course of doing business in 

Pennsylvania. 

3. Has proposed to offer broker/marketer services which, to the extent 

authorized by the license, will be consistent with the public interest and the policy declared 

in the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act. 

Upon full consideration of all matters of record, we find that approval of this 

application is necessary and proper for the service, accommodation and convenience of the 

public; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the application ofAlphabuyer LLC is hereby approved, 

consistent with this Order. 

2. That a license be issued authorizing Alphabuyer LLC the right to begin 

to offer, render, fumish or supply. natural gas supply services to the public as a 

broker/marketer, limited to residential, and small commercial (under 6,000 MCF annually) 

within the following local distribution company service territory within the Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvania: Valley Energy, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, UGI 

Central Penn, UGI Penn Natural Gas of PA, Inc., UGI Utilities, Inc., The Peoples Natural 

Gas Company, T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, Columbia Gas, 

Philadelphia Gas Works, and PECO. 

3. That this proceeding, at Docket No. A-2010-2201777, be closed. 

BY THE COMMISSION, 

7 



Guidelinesfor Maintaining Customer Service at the Same Level ofQuality Pursuant to 

66 Pa. C. S. §2206(a), Assuring Conformance with 52 Pa. Code Chapter 56 Pursuant to 

66 Pa. C. S. §2207(b), §2208(e) and (i7 and Addressing the Application ofPartial Payments 

(M-00991249 F003). Thus, we deem it appropriate to reiterate certain items with respect to 

Chapter 56 of our regulations. Chapter 56 (52 Pa Code Chapter 56) is applicable to 

residential accounts. A natural gas supplier cannot physically disconnect a residential 

customer from the distribution system, and thus, the rules relating to residential service 

termination are not applicable to natural gas suppliers. A natural gas supplier may seek to 

terminate its natural gas services through an appropriate written notice to the customer and 

the local distribution company. The residential customer can then attempt to repair his or 

her reladonship with the natural gas supplier, seek a new natural gas supplier, or default to 

the natural gas distribution company's service tariffed rates in accordance with the local 

distribution company's obligations under Section 2207(a), 66 Pa. C.S. §2207(a). The 

customer would only be disconnected from the distribution system pursuant to appropriate 

regulations if the customer failed to meet his or her obligations to the natural gas 

distribution company or the natural gas supplier which has been designated by the 

Commission as the supplier of last resort. 

Regarding the financial and technical fitness requirements of the license 

application, Alphabuyer has submitted pro forma consolidated financial statements for 

the years ended December 31, 2011, 2012, 2013. 

Alphabuyer was given a certificate of formation in Delaware in June 2010. 

Alphabuyer was registered to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on 

August 28, 2010. Regarding the financial and technical requirements of the license 

application, AlphaBuyer has supplied a Balance Sheet, and Statement of Cash Flows for 

2010 and a projected Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows thru 2013. 

AlphaBuyer has also provided historical employment information for several executive, 

management and staff personnel indicating that they have the necessary consulting, utility 

4 



Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: October 14, 2011 

ORDER ENTERED: October 17, 201 



PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-2010-2201777 

Application of Alphabuyer, LLC to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply natural gas supply services to the public as a 
broker/marketer, limited to residential and small commercial witbin the following local distribution company service territory within the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: Valley Energy, National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, UGI Central Penn, UGI Penn Natural Gas of 
PA, Inc., UGI Utilities, Inc., The Peoples Natural Gas Company, T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company, Equitable Gas, Columbia Gas, 
Philadelphia Gas Works and PECO. 

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report 
and order made and entered, found •and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the service, 
accommodation, convenience and •safety of the public and hereby issues, evidencing the Commission's approval, to the applicant 
this: 

LICENSE FOR NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER. 

In Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused 
these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its Secretary at its office in the 
City of Narrisburg this 17'" day of October 2011. 

Secretary 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

08/26/2019 

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME; GREETING: 

Edge On Demand 

1, Kathy Boockvar, Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing and annexed is a true and correct Index and Docket report which appear of record in 
this department. 

Certification Number: TSC190826172012-1 

Verify this certificate online at http://www.corporations.pa.gov/orders/verify 
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations 

401 North Street, Room 206, P.O. Box 8722 
Narrisburg, PA 17105-8722 

(717) 787-1057 
www.dos.pa.gov/corps 

Entity Report 
August 26,2019 

Examination of the indices in the Department of State on the above date show a 
Fictitious Name was filed on July 26,2019 entitled: 

Edge On Demand 

Entity # 6924372 

Citizenship: Domestic 

With Address At: 1 South Bacton Hill Road Unit #1, Malvern ,PA, 19355 

Corporate Officers on Record: 

Owner Alphabuyer, Inc. 1 South Bacton Hill Road Unit #1, Malvern, PA 
19355 

Filing History : 

Date Microfitm Fiting 

7/26/2019 Fictitious Creation 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

APR - 5 2025 

PA PUBLiC Ul'ILi, Y COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S GURCAU 

Certification Number :TSC190826172012-1 
Verify Ihis certiricate online al https://viww.corporations.pa.gov/ortler/verity 
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VERIFICATION 

I, (1'1A121i2Tt) r' / ¿"&/Kl  , hereby state that the• facts above setforth are true 
and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) 
and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I 
understand that the statements herein are made subject to•the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 
§4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

~/~v/o?~ 
p~te 

DATE OF DEPOSIT 

APR - 5 2025 

PA PUBLIC UTILi7Y C:CMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S GUREAU 

Page3of3 
Instructions Name Entity Change 
rev 8/20/20 
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PRIORITY MAIL® 
MARIBETH HIGGINS 
ALPHABUYER. INC. 
PO BOX 1108 
EXTON PA 19841-0627 

EXPECTED DELIVERY DAY: 04/0B/25 

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PO BOX 3265 
HARRISBURG PA 17105-3265 
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